

NO. A10-167

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

Skyline Village Park Association,

Appellant,

vs.

Skyline Village L.P., Skyline Village LLC,
and Capital First Realty, Inc.

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

John Cann (#174841)
HOUSING PRESERVATION PROJECT
570 Asbury Street, Suite 105
St. Paul, MN 55104
(651) 642-0102

Justin Bell (#0389074)
ALL PARKS ALLIANCE FOR CHANGE
970 Raymond Avenue, #105
St. Paul, MN 55114
(651) 644-5525

Attorneys for Appellant

John F. Bonner, III (#09726)
Thomas F. DeVincke (#301759)
BONNER & BORHART LLP
Suite 1950
220 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 313-0735

Attorneys for Respondents

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Statement of Issues	1
Statement of the Case and Facts	2
Argument and Authorities	5
I. Standards of Review	5
II. Minnesota Manufactured Home Lot Rent Increases Are Not Held To A Statutory Reasonableness Standard.	6
A. Manufactured Home Park Rent Increases Are Addressed In Minnesota Statutes Sections 327C.03, 327C.06 and 327C.12.	6
B. Appellant’s Reading of Chapter 327C Is Flawed Because It Ignores The Legislature’s Explicit Distinction Between Rules and Rent	9
C. Even If The Statutory Language Is Not Explicit, The Legislative History Of Chapter 327C Supports The District Court’s Decision. . .	12
D. The Case Law And Prior Court Orders Do Not Support Appellant’s Position	15
III. The Determination Of Whether A Manufactured Home Lot Rent Is Reasonable Is Limited To A Comparison Of Market-Comparable Rents and Rent Increases	17
Conclusion	18
Certification of Brief Length	19

Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>All Parks Alliance for Change v. Unipro Manufacturing Housing Communities Income Fund</i> , 732 N.W.2d 189 (Minn. 2007)	10
<i>Amaral v. St. Cloud Hosp.</i> , 598 N.W.2d 379 (Minn. 1999)	5
<i>Am. Family Ins. Group v. Schroedl</i> , 616 N.W.2d 273 (Minn. 2000)	5
<i>Guggenheim vs. City of Goleta</i> , 582 F.3d 996 (9 th Cir. 2009).	13, 14
<i>Loo v. Loo</i> , 520 N.W.2d 740, 744 (Minn. 1994)	16, 17
<i>Mattson v. Underwriters at Lloyds of London</i> , 414 N.W.2d 717 (Minn. 1987)	16, 17
<i>Minn. Twins P’ship v. State by Hatch</i> , 592 N.W.2d 847 (Minn. 1999)	6
<i>Schaff, et al., vs. Hometown America, LLC</i> , 2005 WL 1545525 (Minn.App. 2005)	16
<i>Shetka v. Kueppers, Kueppers, Von Feldt & Salmen</i> , 454 N.W.2d 916 (Minn. 1990)	5, 6
<i>State v. Kremer</i> , 239 N.W.2d 476 (Minn. 1976)	17
<i>Thiele v. Stich</i> , 425 N.W.2d 580 (Minn. 1988)	17
<i>Wiegel, et al., v. City of St. Paul, et al.</i> , 639 N.W.2d 378 (Minn. 2002)	5

State Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 327C.01	2, 4, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15
Minn. Stat. § 327C.02	3, 10, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18
Minn. Stat. § 327C.03	6-9, 18
Minn. Stat. § 327C.05	4, 9 11-13
Minn. Stat. § 327C.06	6, 8, 9, 10, 14, 15, 16, 18

Minn. Stat. § 327C.10 8, 9
Minn. Stat. §327C.12 6, 7, 16, 18
Minn. Stat. § 645.16 5, 12, 13
